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Madison School District

Board of Education

Regular Meeting — Board Room
February 17, 2014 — 6:00 p.m.

Members Present. Kyle Ehinger, Natasha Manchester, Dana Pink, Julie Ramos, Mark
Swinehart, Ruben Villegas

Members Absent: Nancy Roback

Other Guests: Jim Hartley, Ryan Rowe, Kristin Thomas, Brad Anschuetz, Nate
Pechaitis, Linda Kaufman, Jill Hogle, Mary Radant

After calling the meeting to order the Board received a classroom presentation from
high school teacher Katie McGormley on the Bio Med curriculum.

A motion was made by Julie Ramos, and supported by Dana Pink that the minutes of
the January 13, 2014 reorganizational and regular meetings be approved; that the list of
monthly statements totaling $48,608.16 for the General Fund and $5,640.26 for the
Sinking Fund be approved for payment; and that an FMLA Medical Leave of Absence
be approved for elementary teacher Rachel Hague and that she be allowed to use
accumulated sick leave for the period of time that her physician verifies she is disabled.

Ayes 6 Nays 0 Motion Carried

A motion was made by Kyle Ehinger, and supported by Mark Swinehart, that Drake,
Watters, & Associates, PLLC be hired as the auditors for the 2013-14 fiscal year.

Ayes 6 Nays 0 Motion Carried

A motion was made by Ruben Villegas, and supported by Natasha Manchester, that the
Board approve a resolution congratulating: wrestlers Frankie Najera, Austin Wilt, Avery
Cantu, Nick Klemm, senior Isaiah Espinoza, and sophomore Isaiah Espinoza for
qualifying for the Individual State Wrestling Finals; Varsity Wrestling Coach Scott Hall
for his selection as the Lenawee County Wrestling Coach of the Year, and art students
Nolan Anschuetz, Stevie Rosales, Rita DeHoya, Lauren Perez, and Mahala Raleigh for
having their work selected for the State Art Show.

Ayes 6 Nays 0 Motion Carried
Associate Superintendent Ryan Rowe provided an update on the potential Young Fives

through 5" grade Balanced School Year option for families wishing to participate in the
program.

A motion to adjourn the meeting was made by Mark Swinehart, and supported by Julie
Ramos, at 7:32 p.m.

Respectfully submitted,

Secretary, Board of Education
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DATE: 03/13/2014 MADISON SCHOOL DISTRICT VENCHK11
TIME: 12:49:18 CHECK REGISTER ACCOUNTING PERIOD: 9/14
FUND - 11 - GENERAL FUND
CHECK NUMBER CASH ACCT DATE ISSUED —————————————- VENDOR-—————————————— ACCT -—-——— DESCRIPTION-—————-
18340 9101 03/17/14 6870 AMERICAN OFFICE SOLUTIONS 4220 C1851 HS COPIER 1.02
18340 9101 03/17/14 6870 AMERICAN OFFICE SOLUTIONS 4220 C1851 HS COPIER 49.90
TOTAL CHECK 50.92
18341 9101 03/17/14 16240 CDW GOVERNMENT, INC. 6410 3139238 EPSON POWERLITE 9 489.00
18341 9101 03/17/14 16240 CDW GOVERNMENT, INC. 5990 3140569 INTUIT QUICKBOOKS 170.00
TOTAL CHECK 659.00
18342 9101 03/17/14 19180 CENTRAL MICHIGAN PAPER 5110 REMC # 147119 70# OFFSET 61.80
18342 9101 03/17/14 19180 CENTRAL MICHIGAN PAPER 5110 SPECTRUM WHITE 20# PAPER 2,144.00
TOTAL CHECK 2,205.80
18343 9101 03/17/14 27385 DEMCO, INC. 5990 WC12806640 18.12
18343 9101 03/17/14 27385 DEMCO, INC. 5990 WL12265610 7.26
18343 9101 03/17/14 27385 DEMCO, INC. 5990 WL12758710 7.26
18343 9101 03/17/14 27385 DEMCO, INC. 5990 WL13569130 5.94
18343 9101 03/17/14 27385 DEMCO, INC. 5990 WL13614790 7.26
18343 9101 03/17/14 27385 DEMCO, INC. 5990 WL13617370 5.94
TOTAL CHECK 51.78
18344 9101 03/17/14 27640 DEVELOPMENTAL RESOURCES| 3120 DETROIT MI CONFERENCE FOR 342.00
18345 9101 03/17/14 35580 FRAME'S PEST CONTROL, INC 4220 MONTHLY PEST CONTROL 51.00
18346 9101 03/17/14 35916 FREDERICK PAUL & ASSOC., 3190 MONTHLY UNEMPLOY 240.00
18347 9101 03/17/14 110776 GREAT LAKES BOOK COMPANY 5210 9780064405171 WALK TWO MO 450.00
18347 9101 03/17/14 110776 GREAT LAKES BOOK COMPANY 5210 FAULT IN OUR STARS - HARD 299.70
18347 9101 03/17/14 110776 GREAT LAKES BOOK COMPANY 5210 9780439023528 HUNGER GAME 269.70
18347 9101 03/17/14 110776 GREAT LAKES BOOK COMPANY 5310 HOLLOW CITY - HARDCOVER 9.95
18347 9101 03/17/14 110776 GREAT LAKES BOOK COMPANY 5310 QUOTE #41-9908 5.75
18347 9101 03/17/14 110776 GREAT LAKES BOOK COMPANY 5310 THE FALL OF FIVE - HARDCO 9.99
18347 9101 03/17/14 110776 GREAT LAKES BOOK COMPANY 5310 THE FAULT IN OUR STARS - 7.99
18347 9101 03/17/14 110776 GREAT LAKES BOOK COMPANY 5310 THE GIVER - PAPERBACK 4.95
18347 9101 03/17/14 110776 GREAT LAKES BOOK COMPANY 5310 THE MAZE RUNNER - PAPERBA 8.99
18347 9101 03/17/14 110776 GREAT LAKES BOOK COMPANY 5310 WARRIORS: INTO THE WILD - 13.85
18347 9101 03/17/14 110776 GREAT LAKES BOOK COMPANY 5310 WARRIORS: THE DARKEST HOU 13.85
18347 9101 03/17/14 110776 GREAT LAKES BOOK COMPANY 3120 9780470900307 READING IN 48.45
TOTAL CHECK 1,143.17
18348 9101 03/17/14 41491 H & H REPAIR 5730 STARTER BUS #5 517.50
18348 9101 03/17/14 41491 H & HREPAIR 5730 BUS#5 83.73
TOTAL CHECK 601.23
18349 9101 03/17/14 45140 HOEKSTRA TRUCK EQUIPMENT 5730 DIPSTICK ENGINE BUS 7 51.42
18349 9101 03/17/14 45140 HOEKSTRA TRUCK EQUIPMENT 5730 TUBE DIPSTICK BUS # 7 68.90
TOTAL CHECK 120.32
18350 9101 03/17/14 61168 HOLLAND BUS COMPANY 5730 TENSIONER BELT 138.60
18351 9101 03/17/14 46743 HUBBARD AUTO CENTER-ADRIA 5710 DSL EXH, ANTI FREEZE 32.47
18352 9101 03/17/14 47396 IMPREST FUND 5110 ALEX GIBSON LIGHTING 500.00
18352 9101 03/17/14 47396 IMPREST FUND 3120 DENISE DUSSEAU PD MS 300.00
18352 9101 03/17/14 47396 IMPREST FUND 5990 ERIN PIFER PROD. COOR 500.00
18352 9101 03/17/14 47396 IMPREST FUND 5710 HUBBARDS AUTO CENTER 60.28
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DATE: 03/13/2014
TIME: 12:49:18

PAGE NUMBER: 2

MADISON SCHOOL DISTRICT
CHECK REGISTER

VENCHK11
ACCOUNTING PERIOD: 9/14

FUND - 11 - GENERAL FUND

CHECK NUMBER CASH ACCT DATE ISSUED —————————————- VENDOR-—————————————— ACCT -—-——— DESCRIPTION-—————- AMOUNT
18352 9101 03/17/14 47396 IMPREST FUND 3120 LINDA KAUFMAN MEMSPA 699.00
18352 9101 03/17/14 47396 IMPREST FUND 3120 MACUL JAMIE WEIBLE 245.00
18352 9101 03/17/14 47396 IMPREST FUND 3220 MACUL MARLYS FORD 185.00
18352 9101 03/17/14 47396 IMPREST FUND 6450 MSVMA HS CHOIR FEST 150.00
18352 9101 03/17/14 47396 IMPREST FUND 6450 MSVMA MS CHOIR FEST 125.00
18352 9101 03/17/14 47396 IMPREST FUND 3220 NATE PECHAITIS MASA 290.00
18352 9101 03/17/14 47396 IMPREST FUND 3120 NATE PECHAITIS MEMSPA 699.00
18352 9101 03/17/14 47396 IMPREST FUND 5990 PEGGY SNEAD MUSIC DIR 1,100.00
18352 9101 03/17/14 47396 IMPREST FUND 5710 PERF. AUTOMOTIVE 83.94
18352 9101 03/17/14 47396 IMPREST FUND 3220 RYAN ROWE MASA 290.00
TOTAL CHECK 5,227.22
18353 9101 03/17/14 42969 JAY BATES 5990 ODOBAN 9.98
18354 9101 03/17/14 43294 JUDY CONRAD 5990 ODOBAN 9.98
18355 9101 03/17/14 86099 KATIE STRAHAN 5990 ODOBAN 9.98
18356 9101 03/17/14 51540 KIRKJSTUBBS MD PLLC 3192 DRIVER EXAM 43.20
18357 9101 03/17/14 55432 LENAWEE INTERMEDIATE SCHO 5730 BUS 3,4 & 10 14.33
18357 9101 03/17/14 55432 LENAWEE INTERMEDIATE SCHO 5730 BUS 3,4 & 10 286.42
18357 9101 03/17/14 55432 LENAWEE INTERMEDIATE SCHO 4130 BUS 3,4 &10 816.00
TOTAL CHECK 1,116.75
18358 9101 03/17/14 64620 MIKE PETERSON 5990 ODOBAN 9.98
18359 9101 03/17/14 65598 MOLLY MCDOWELL 5110 HOBBY LOBBY RECEIPT 28.98
18360 9101 03/17/14 65990 MT BUSINESS TECHNOLOGIES, 4220 U3537 HS COPIER 18.65
18360 9101 03/17/14 65990 MT BUSINESS TECHNOLOGIES, 4220 U3537 HS COPIER .38
18360 9101 03/17/14 65990 MT BUSINESS TECHNOLOGIES, 4220 U3867 K WING COPIER 1.93
18360 9101 03/17/14 65990 MT BUSINESS TECHNOLOGIES, 4220 U3867 K WING COPIER 94.67
18360 9101 03/17/14 65990 MT BUSINESS TECHNOLOGIES, 4220 U3952 HS COPIER 4.27
18360 9101 03/17/14 65990 MT BUSINESS TECHNOLOGIES, 4220 U3952 HS COPIER 209.13
18360 9101 03/17/14 65990 MT BUSINESS TECHNOLOGIES, 4220 U4532 CO COPIER 27.06
18360 9101 03/17/14 65990 MT BUSINESS TECHNOLOGIES, 4220 U4532 CO COPIER .55
18360 9101 03/17/14 65990 MT BUSINESS TECHNOLOGIES, 4220 U2350 ELEM COPIER 5.80
18360 9101 03/17/14 65990 MT BUSINESS TECHNOLOGIES, 4220 U2350 ELEM COPIER 284.39
18360 9101 03/17/14 65990 MT BUSINESS TECHNOLOGIES, 4220 W8440 HS COPIER 2.53
18360 9101 03/17/14 65990 MT BUSINESS TECHNOLOGIES, 4220 W8440 HS COPIER 124.08
TOTAL CHECK 773.44
18361 9101 03/17/14 68790 NETECH 5122 DELL LATITUDE 3330, 4GB, 529.00
18361 9101 03/17/14 68790 NETECH 5122 DELL LATITUDE 3330, 4GB, 1,058.00
TOTAL CHECK 1,587.00
18362 9101 03/17/14 94650 NICHOLS 5990 LINERS, TOWEL, TISSUE 1,745.39
18362 9101 03/17/14 94650 NICHOLS 5990 BLADES, LIDS, GASKET 147.78
TOTAL CHECK 1,893.17
18363 9101 03/17/14 69403 OCCUHEALTH 3130 ELEM NURSE 2,400.00
18363 9101 03/17/14 69403 OCCUHEALTH 3130 HS NURSE 400.00
18363 9101 03/17/14 69403 OCCUHEALTH 3130 MS NURSE 400.00
TOTAL CHECK 3,200.00



SPI

DATE: 03/13/2014 MADISON SCHOOL DISTRICT VENCHK11
TIME: 12:49:18 CHECK REGISTER ACCOUNTING PERIOD: 9/14
FUND - 11 - GENERAL FUND
CHECK NUMBER CASH ACCT DATE ISSUED —————————————- VENDOR-—————————————— ACCT -—-——— DESCRIPTION-—————-
18364 9101 03/17/14 69401 OFFICE DEPOT,INC 5910 142675 HP CE390X RESELLER 223.44
18364 9101 03/17/14 69401 OFFICE DEPOT,INC 5910 # 206758 SARGENT ART LARG 55.98
18364 9101 03/17/14 69401 OFFICE DEPOT,INC 5910 ITEM # 173336 SCOTCH® 100 4.64
18364 9101 03/17/14 69401 OFFICE DEPOT,INC 5910 ITEM # 293102 OXFORD® IND 2.60
18364 9101 03/17/14 69401 OFFICE DEPOT,INC 5910 ITEM # 489461 SCOTCH® MAG 40.68
18364 9101 03/17/14 69401 OFFICE DEPOT,INC 5910 ITEM# 696526 ENERGIZER® 11.25
18364 9101 03/17/14 69401 OFFICE DEPOT,INC 5910 ITEM # 810838 OFFICE DEPO 21.90
TOTAL CHECK 360.49
18365 9101 03/17/14 72220 PERFORMANCE AUTO OF ADRIA 5730 LIGHT FOR PLOW BL TRU 36.01
18366 9101 03/17/14 72336 PERRY PRO TECH 4220 B2150&B2151 MS COPIER 6.08
18366 9101 03/17/14 72336 PERRY PRO TECH 4220 B2150&B2151 MS COPIER 298.12
18366 9101 03/17/14 72336 PERRY PRO TECH 4220 A5986 EL COPIER 4.65
18366 9101 03/17/14 72336 PERRY PRO TECH 4220 A5986 EL COPIER 227.85
TOTAL CHECK 536.70
18367 9101 03/17/14 73950 PREMIER SCHOOL AGENDAS 5110 STUDENT AGENDAS PER ATTAC 100.75
18368 9101 03/17/14 74940 QUILL CORPORATION 5910 901-11039Q #9 ECONOMY ENV 250.05
18369 9101 03/17/14 80189 SCHOOL OUTFITTERS 6410 140384 FREIGHT 125.55
18369 9101 03/17/14 80189 SCHOOL OUTFITTERS 6410 SFT-127-SO 120 SERIES SCH 1,374.45
TOTAL CHECK 1,500.00
18370 9101 03/17/14 80181 SCHOOL SPECIALTY 5910 003466 003466 PIN SAFT 1.69
18370 9101 03/17/14 80181 SCHOOL SPECIALTY 5910 032397 032397 CLIP BIN 9.00
18370 9101 03/17/14 80181 SCHOOL SPECIALTY 5910 032400 032400 CLIP BIN 4.10
18370 9101 03/17/14 80181 SCHOOL SPECIALTY 5910 083937 1481893 FOLDER 63.92
18370 9101 03/17/14 80181 SCHOOL SPECIALTY 5910 083938 1481894 FOLDER 23.96
18370 9101 03/17/14 80181 SCHOOL SPECIALTY 5910 083941 1481896 FOLDER 47.92
18370 9101 03/17/14 80181 SCHOOL SPECIALTY 5910 084453 084453 PENCIL # 18.60
18370 9101 03/17/14 80181 SCHOOL SPECIALTY 5910 084904 084904 SHEET PR 8.12
18370 9101 03/17/14 80181 SCHOOL SPECIALTY 5910 084906 084906 STAMP PA 1.12
18370 9101 03/17/14 80181 SCHOOL SPECIALTY 5910 1053212 1053212 REFILL 4.75
18370 9101 03/17/14 80181 SCHOOL SPECIALTY 5910 1438811 1438811 CARDST 25.98
TOTAL CHECK 209.16
18371 9101 03/17/14 81851 SEG WORKERS' COMPENSATION 2840 WORK COMP 4TH QUART 96.38
18371 9101 03/17/14 81851 SEG WORKERS' COMPENSATION 2840 WORK COMP 4TH QUART 48.18
18371 9101 03/17/14 81851 SEG WORKERS’ COMPENSATION 2840 WORK COMP 4TH QUART 48.19
18371 9101 03/17/14 81851 SEG WORKERS' COMPENSATION 2840 WORK COMP 4TH QUART 29.00
18371 9101 03/17/14 81851 SEG WORKERS' COMPENSATION 2840 WORK COMP 4TH QUART 362.00
18371 9101 03/17/14 81851 SEG WORKERS’ COMPENSATION 2840 WORK COMP 4TH QUART 709.00
18371 9101 03/17/14 81851 SEG WORKERS' COMPENSATION 2840 WORK COMP 4TH QUART 719.75
18371 9101 03/17/14 81851 SEG WORKERS' COMPENSATION 2840 WORK COMP 4TH QUART 2,596.00
18371 9101 03/17/14 81851 SEG WORKERS' COMPENSATION 2840 WORK COMP 4TH QUART 1,289.50
18371 9101 03/17/14 81851 SEG WORKERS’ COMPENSATION 2840 WORK COMP 4TH QUART 528.00
TOTAL CHECK 6,426.00
18372 9101 03/17/14 81844 SERVICE LAMP CORP 5980 BULBS 257.40
18373 9101 03/17/14 85611 STAPLES BUSINESS ADVANTAG 5910 STAPLES ITEM # 433680 MFR 22.62
18373 9101 03/17/14 85611 STAPLES BUSINESS ADVANTAG 5910 STAPLES ITEM # 477580 MFR 31.32
18373 9101 03/17/14 85611 STAPLES BUSINESS ADVANTAG 5910 STAPLES ITEM # 477581 MFR 31.32
18373 9101 03/17/14 85611 STAPLES BUSINESS ADVANTAG 5910 STAPLES ITEM # 491164 MFR 19.24
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SPI PAGE NUMBER: 4
DATE: 03/13/2014 MADISON SCHOOL DISTRICT VENCHK11
TIME: 12:49:18 CHECK REGISTER ACCOUNTING PERIOD: 9/14

FUND - 11 - GENERAL FUND

CHECK NUMBER CASH ACCT DATE ISSUED —————————————- VENDOR-—————————————— ACCT -—-——— DESCRIPTION-—————-
18373 9101 03/17/14 85611 STAPLES BUSINESS ADVANTAG 5910 STAPLES ITEM # 491617 MFR 19.24
18373 9101 03/17/14 85611 STAPLES BUSINESS ADVANTAG 5910 STAPLES ITEM # 491618 MFR 19.24
18373 9101 03/17/14 85611 STAPLES BUSINESS ADVANTAG 5910 STAPLES ITEM # 492306 MFR 28.62
18373 9101 03/17/14 85611 STAPLES BUSINESS ADVANTAG 5910 STAPLES ITEM # 507430 MFR 19.24
18373 9101 03/17/14 85611 STAPLES BUSINESS ADVANTAG 5910 STAPLES ITEM # 517599 MFR 10.95
18373 9101 03/17/14 85611 STAPLES BUSINESS ADVANTAG 5910 STAPLES ITEM # 517623 MF 10.95
18373 9101 03/17/14 85611 STAPLES BUSINESS ADVANTAG 5910 STAPLES ITEM # 563076 MFR 8.65
18373 9101 03/17/14 85611 STAPLES BUSINESS ADVANTAG 5910 STAPLES ITEM # 573105 MFR 11.65
18373 9101 03/17/14 85611 STAPLES BUSINESS ADVANTAG 5910 STAPLES ITEM # 610389 MFR 43.72
18373 9101 03/17/14 85611 STAPLES BUSINESS ADVANTAG 5910 STAPLES ITEM # 730788 MF 12.82
18373 9101 03/17/14 85611 STAPLES BUSINESS ADVANTAG 5910 STAPLES ITEM # 853959 MFR 14.49
TOTAL CHECK 304.07
18374 9101 03/17/14 90470 TRANSPORTATION ACCESSORIE 5730 FAN MOTOR, WIPER BLAD 218.04
18375 9101 03/17/14 94655 VULCAN TIRE 5720 WHITE VAN TIRE 70.00
18376 9101 03/17/14 93316 WARDS NATURAL SCIENCE 5110 366022 DIFFUSION AND CELL 46.58
18376 9101 03/17/14 93316 WARDS NATURAL SCIENCE 5110 ESTIMATED SHIPPING/HANDLI 10.42
18376 9101 03/17/14 93316 WARDS NATURAL SCIENCE 5121 88V3800 BIOCHEMICAL SCREE 298.60
18376 9101 03/17/14 93316 WARDS NATURAL SCIENCE 5110 875210 DAPHNIA MAGNA, LG, 17.98
18376 9101 03/17/14 93316 WARDS NATURAL SCIENCE 5110 ESTIMATED SHIPPING/HANDLI 11.85
TOTAL CHECK 385.43
TOTAL FUND 30,200.07

TOTAL REPORT 30,200.07

AMOUNT



Superintendent’s Report
March 17, 2014

Prior to this past Wednesday'’s closing we had reached an agreement with
the Madison Education Association on revisions to the school calendar
necessitated by the seven inclement weather closings we had suffered
through at that point in the school year. With this past Wednesday’s
closing it will now be necessary to extend the school year by one day for
our students with their last day now being Thursday, June 12™. The
professional development we had planned for June 12" will now move to
June 13", which will be the last day for teachers (barring no additional
closings). The revised calendar for the remainder of the 2013-14 school
year can be found later in this packet.

. You will receive an update on the recent 5™ grade camping trip at this

meeting. From what | understand, some of the 5™ grade teachers, 5"
grade students, and high school chaperones plan to attend the meeting.

Mary Radant is requesting a medical leave commencing March 25". She
is anticipating the leave will be for approximately 6 weeks, but the exact
length of the leave will be determined later by her surgeon. It is my
recommendation that you approve her request for a FMLA medical leave
from March 25, 2014 through the period of time her surgeon verifies she is
disabled and that she be allowed to use accumulated sick leave for that
period of time.

. We have continued to gather data and research a Balanced School Year

(BSY) option for the 2014-15 school year. Ryan has prepared a power
point that summarizes where we are at in this process and we will review
that information in detail with you at this meeting. We currently have firm
commitments from the parents of more than 200 elementary students for
the BSY for 2014-15, and that number continues to grow. While we still
have significant work to do to prepare for implementation of the BSY this
July, we are now at the point where we can confidently recommend you
approve the BSY option for the 2014-15 school year. Dana will be out of
town for this meeting but Ryan and | appreciate her meeting with us this
past Monday to review our current BSY data. As | stated at the conclusion
of that meeting — this is a very important decision, but it has been our goal
to be as diligent as possible in our research and planning so ultimately it
could also be a very easy decision for you to make. The administrative
team is now strongly in support of providing a BSY option for interested
elementary families for the 2014-15 school year and we are asking for
your approval at this meeting.



V. This past month Jennifer and | have spent a great deal of time working on

VI.

VII.

revisions to the 2013-14 budget. We will continue that work over the
weekend and have a proposed revision for your consideration at this
meeting. The process continues to become more and more challenging.
A few examples of what | mean — there used to be two retirement rates,
now there are at least 26; when the fall enrollment count was completed
we used to know the amount of State Aid that we would receive for the
school year, now we have to keep track of the number of students that
move in and out of the District throughout the year, and the number of
days they are enrolled here, then, when mid February rolls around, we can
finally calculate our State Aid for the year; most of our State revenue used
to come to us via the Foundation Allowance, now the Governor and
legislature keep us guessing as to how much “Best Practice” and
“performance” funding we will receive, again making it impossible to
budget accurately until those amounts become known mid way through
the school year. Governor Snyder and the State legislature have not only
underfunded K-12 public education they have also made our funding
much more difficult to accurately project.

Since your last meeting we have received formal approval to renovate the
old elementary gymnasium into a satellite kitchen and serving area for our
younger elementary students and to convert the former stage area into
two music classrooms. As | mentioned last month, the bid opening for that
work will take place on April 15" 1t is my plan to have everything in place
for your consideration at your April 21 meeting.

A couple of weeks ago | sent you information about a training opportunity
for Board members and superintendents on a new superintendent
evaluation tool. (A copy of the flyer announcing the training is also
included in this packet.) As | pointed out in my earlier email -

Legislation was passed in 2011 mandating a new evaluation process for
teachers and administrators that was supposed to take effect in 2012.
The legislation was poorly thought through prior to its passage; there was
really no comprehension by the legislators of the magnitude of what was
required by the legislation. A committee was appointed and given a
deadline to figure things out. The committee failed miserably in reaching
the unrealistic deadline that was given to it, so a different committee was
appointed and a new deadline was established. This past summer the 2™
committee completed its work and submitted a report to the legislature
and Governor. Some hearings have been held on the committee’s
recommendation but nothing appears to being even close to finalized
legislatively. The legislature might well approve the committee’s work,
and probably should approve it, but who knows what or when they will do
something.



VIII.

Workshops are now being held across the State on how to implement the
new evaluation process recommended by the committee (but not yet
approved by the legislature). One set of workshops is for principals